

No. 10-1413

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL S. ADAMS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA-WILMINGTON—
M. TERRY COFFEY, JEFF. D. ETHERIDGE, JR., CHARLES D. EVANS, LEE
BREWER GARRETT, JOHN A. MCNEILL, JR., WENDY F. MURPHY, LINDA A.
PEARCE, R. ALLEN RIPPY, SR., GEORGE M. TEAGUE, KRISTA S. TILLMAN,
DENNIS T. WORLEY, and KATHERINE L. GURGAINUS; ROSEMARY DEPAOLO;
DAVID P. CORDLE; KIMBERLY J. COOK; and DIANE LEVY,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina
Case No. 7:07-cv-00064
The Honorable Malcolm J. Howard

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

DAVID A. FRENCH
JOSEPH J. MARTINS
TRAVIS C. BARHAM
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
12 Public Square
Columbia, Tennessee 38401
(931) 490-0591

ROBERT M. SCHMIDT
PATRICK HENRY JUSTICE CENTER
444 South Main Street
Laurinburg, North Carolina 28352
(910) 266-9017

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 I. NATURE OF THE CASE. 5

 II. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 7

 III. DISPOSITION BELOW. 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

 I. DR. ADAMS, A DISTINGUISHED TEACHER AND SCHOLAR..... 10

 II. DR. ADAMS EXPERIENCES ANIMOSITY, DISCRIMINATION, AND
 RETALIATION. 11

 III. DR. ADAMS IS DENIED PROMOTION TO FULL PROFESSOR..... 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 26

ARGUMENT 27

 I. UNCW OFFICIALS VIOLATED THE FIRST AMENDMENT BY
 RETALIATING AGAINST DR. ADAMS BECAUSE OF HIS CHRISTIAN AND
 CONSERVATIVE EXPRESSION. 27

 A. DR. ADAMS’ COLUMNS & PUBLICATIONS ARE PROTECTED BY THE
 FIRST AMENDMENT, AND THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY
 APPLYING *GARCETTI* TO HOLD OTHERWISE..... 28

1. DR. ADAMS' COLUMNS AND PUBLICATIONS CONSTITUTED HIS OWN PRIVATE SPEECH, FULLY PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	28
2. EVEN IF DR. ADAMS' SPEECH WERE PART OF HIS "OFFICIAL DUTIES," THE DISTRICT COURT'S MISTAKEN READING OF <i>GARCETTI</i> STANDS AGAINST A LONG LINE OF SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AFFIRMING THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF PROFESSORS.....	32
B. DR. ADAMS SATISFIES THE <i>PICKERING-CONNICK</i> TEST FOR FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATION.....	37
1. DR. ADAMS SPOKE AS A CITIZEN ON MATTERS OF PUBLIC CONCERN.	37
2. DR. ADAMS' INTEREST IN FREE SPEECH OUTWEIGHS UNCW'S INTERESTS.	44
3. UNCW OFFICIALS DENIED DR. ADAMS' PROMOTION APPLICATION BECAUSE OF HIS PROTECTED EXPRESSION.	45
C. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DEFERRING TO UNCW OFFICIALS' PLAINLY DISCRIMINATORY PROMOTION DECISION.	61
II. UNCW OFFICIALS VIOLATED TITLE VII BY DISCRIMINATING AGAINST DR. ADAMS BASED ON HIS RELIGION.	62
A. DR. ADAMS RAISES A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO WHETHER THERE IS DIRECT EVIDENCE OF RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION.....	62
B. DR. ADAMS RAISES A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO WHETHER THERE IS INDIRECT EVIDENCE OF RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION BASED ON DISPARATE TREATMENT.	64
1. DR. ADAMS RAISES A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO WHETHER HE HAS ESTABLISHED A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION.....	65

2. DR. ADAMS RAISES A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO WHETHER UNCW OFFICIALS' ASSERTED REASONS FOR NOT PROMOTING HIM WERE MERELY PRETEXTUAL.	67
C. THE DISTRICT COURT'S TITLE VII RULING WAS FACTUALLY AND LEGALLY FLAWED.	67
III. UNCW OFFICIALS VIOLATED THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE BY DISCRIMINATING AGAINST DR. ADAMS BASED ON HIS RELIGION AND SPEECH.	69
CONCLUSION	70
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	72
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	73
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alvarado v. Bd. of Trs. of Montgomery Cmty. Coll.,
928 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 65, 67

Campbell v. Galloway,
483 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 38

Chalmers v. Tulon Co. of Richmond,
101 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 62, 64

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 69

City of San Diego v. Roe,
543 U.S. 77 (2004)..... 44

Clark v. Whiting,
607 F.2d 634 (4th Cir. 1979)..... 61

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983) 37

Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.,
411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 51

Daulton v. Affeldt,
678 F.2d 487 (4th Cir. 1982)..... 39

Dennis v. Columbia Colleton Med. Ctr., Inc.,
290 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 2002) 67

E.E.O.C. v. News & Observer Publ’g Co.,
180 F.Supp.2d 763 (E.D.N.C. 2001) 62

E.E.O.C. v. Sears Roebuck & Co.,
243 F.3d 846 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 65

Evans-Marshall v. Bd. of Educ. of Tipp City Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist.,
No. 3:03-cv-091, 2008 WL 2987174 (S.D. Ohio July 30, 2008) 36

Fisher v. Vassar Coll.,
66 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 68

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 3, 7, 28, 29, 33, 36, 44, 45

Givhan v. W. Line Consol. Sch. Dist.,
439 U.S. 410 (1979)..... 39

Gutzwiller v. Fenik,
860 F.2d 1317 (6th Cir. 1988)..... 53, 54, 58, 68

Hennessy v. City of Melrose,
194 F.3d 237 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 38

Holland v. Wash. Homes, Inc.,
487 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2007) 67

Jimenez v. Mary Washington Coll.,
57 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 61

Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.,
No. 07-cv-783, 2010 WL 768856 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2010)..... 37

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
385 U.S. 589 (1967) 35, 36, 38

Lam v. Univ. of Haw.,
40 F.3d 1551 (9th Cir. 1994) 68

Lee v. York County Sch. Div.,
484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 36

Love-Lane v. Martin,
355 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 2004).... 26, 27, 38, 44, 45, 46, 47, 49, 50, 53, 69

McDonnell-Douglas Corp. v. Green,
411 U.S. 792 (1973)..... 64, 65

Mills v. Steger,
No. 02-1153, 2003 WL 21089092 (4th Cir. May 14, 2003) 43, 44

<i>Monroe v. Burlington Indus., Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 568 (4th Cir. 1986)	67
<i>Perry v. Sinderman</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	39
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	38
<i>Pike v. Osborne</i> , 301 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>Piver v. Pender County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 835 F.2d 1076 (4th Cir. 1987)	38
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	69
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	37
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	60
<i>Rhoads v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 257 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2001).....	62, 64

<i>Ridpath v. Bd. of Governors Marshall Univ.</i> , 447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006)	27, 37, 39, 43, 44, 45
<i>Roebuck v. Drexel Univ.</i> , 852 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1988)	54, 58, 69
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	38
<i>Saleh v. Upadhyay</i> , Nos. 99-2137, 99-2188, 00-1744, 2001 WL 585085 (4th Cir. May 31, 2001)	39
<i>Scarborough v. Morgan County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Sheldon v. Dhillon</i> , No. C-08-03438, 2009 WL 4282086 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2009)	37
<i>Swezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	7, 34
<i>Tex. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	64
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952)	33

Williams v. Cerberonics,

871 F.2d 452 (4th Cir. 1989).....46

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1343.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....1

28 U.S.C. § 2202.....1

42 U.S.C. § 2000.....62

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1, 46

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....1

42 U.S.C. §1981.....46

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MIKE S. ADAMS, WELCOME TO THE IVORY TOWER OF BABEL (2004)... 15, 22,

23, 28, 31, 51, 52, 63
